

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARLEN FOSTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
AGRICULTURE; TOM VILSACK, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the United States  
Department of Agriculture; THE NATURAL  
RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE;  
TERRY COSBY, in his official capacity as Acting  
Chief of the Natural Resources Conservation Service;  
TONY SUNSERI, in his official capacity as  
Acting South Dakota State Conservationist,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAIGE E. GILLIARD  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,  
Suite 1000  
Arlington, Virginia 22201  
PGilliard@pacificlegal.org

JEFFREY W. MCCOY\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
JMcCoy@pacificlegal.org  
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Framework.....	2
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because the Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Statutory Interpretation and <i>Chevron</i> Deference Precedents .....	10
A. Contrary to This Court’s Precedents, the Eighth Circuit Failed to Apply Traditional Tools of Interpretation to Discern Swampbuster’s Meaning.....	11
B. The Eighth Circuit Inverted <i>Chevron</i> ’s Framework by Using Statutory Silence to Skip to Step 2.....	17

II. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because  
the Eighth Circuit’s Decision Illustrates  
Why *Chevron* Should Be Overruled ..... 23

A. *Chevron* Is Unworkable in Practice ..... 23

B. *Chevron* Undermines the Constitution’s  
Separation of Powers ..... 26

III. The Petition Should Be Held Pending  
Resolution of *Loper Bright*..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

**APPENDIX**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the  
Eighth Circuit, filed May 12, 2023..... 1a

Opinion and Order Granting Defendants’  
Motion for Summary Judgment and Denying  
Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment,  
U.S. District Court for the District of South  
Dakota, filed July 1, 2022..... 15a

Letter from Karen Cameron-Howell,  
Resource Conservationist at NRCS,  
to Arlen Foster, dated Feb. 19, 2008..... 46a

Letter from Kirk Lindgren, District  
Conservationist at NRCS, to Arlen  
and Cindy Foster, dated June 23, 2011 ..... 51a

Letter from Leonard Jordan, Acting Chief  
at USDA, dated Aug. 1, 2017 ..... 57a

Letter from Joel Toso, Senior Water Resources  
Engineer at WENCK, to Deke Hobbick  
at NRCS, dated April 20, 2020..... 60a

Letter from Jeffrey J. Zimprich, State  
Conservationist at USDA, to Arlen  
Foster, dated May 14, 2020 .....65a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	19
<i>B &amp; D Land and Livestock Co. v. Schafer</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Iowa 2008) .....	2
<i>B &amp; D Land and Livestock Co. v. Veneman</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (N.D. Iowa 2004) .....	22
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020) .....	24, 29
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 921 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Ballanger v. Johanns</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (S.D. Iowa 2006).....	21
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023) .....	11, 17
<i>Barthel v. USDA</i> , 181 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	23
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019) .....	29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	30
<i>Branstad v. Veneman</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Iowa 2002).....	22
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022) .....	24, 27–28, 30

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	10–12, 17, 19, 22–32
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	9
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	14
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013) .....	27
<i>Downer v. U.S. By and Through U.S. Dep’t of Agric. &amp; Soil Conservation Serv.</i> , 97 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Egan v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	18
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	10–11
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) .....	26
<i>Foster v. Vilsack</i> , 820 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 620 (2017) .....	6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	28
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019) .....	14
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020) .....	18–19
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004) .....	19



<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988) .....	11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	26
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	10–11, 29
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	30–31
<i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023) .....	23, 25, 30
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	26, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	27
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	27
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	20
<i>Oregon Restaurant &amp; Lodging Ass’n v. Perez</i> , 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	24–25
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	23–24, 29
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	27–28
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	20
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	14

<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	10, 13–14, 17, 19
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978) .....	19
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819) .....	20
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	31
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....	14
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	13, 26
<i>Valent v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) .....	11, 14, 16–17

### U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I .....	26–28
U.S. Const. art. II .....	26
U.S. Const. art. III .....	27

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559 .....	8
16 U.S.C. § 3801(a)(12) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 3801(a)(13) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 3801(a)(27) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 3801, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 3821 .....	2, 21

16 U.S.C. § 3821(a) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 3821(d)(1) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 3822.....	2
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a) .....	3
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)(4) .....	1, 3, 6–7, 12–13, 15–19, 28
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a) (Nov. 9, 1990) .....	15
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)(6) .....	1, 3, 13, 15–16, 20–22
16 U.S.C. § 3822(b)(1)(F) .....	2–3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
<b>Federal Agriculture Improvement and Reform</b>	
Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-127,	
110 Stat. 888 (Apr. 4, 1996) .....	3, 15–16, 18
<b>Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade</b>	
Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-624,	
104 Stat. 3359 (Nov. 28, 1990) .....	14–15
<b>Regulations</b>	
7 C.F.R. § 12.30(a)(3) .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 12.30(c)(6).....	2–4, 12, 15–16, 28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
61 Fed. Reg 47,019 (Sept. 6, 1996),	
<i>codified at</i> 7 C.F.R. §§ 12.1–12.13	
and §§ 12.30–12.34 .....	3
142 Cong. Rec. S3037-06	
(daily ed. Mar. 28, 1996) .....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S4420-01	
(daily ed. Apr. 30, 1996) .....	16

Bamzai, Aditya, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017) .....	29
Beerman, Jack M., <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010) .....	29
Brief of Eight Nat'l Bus. Orgs. as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023) (No. 22-451) .....	23
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016) .....	29–30
Lawson, Gary & Kam, Stephen, <i>Making Law Out of Nothing At All: The Origins of the Chevron Doctrine</i> , 65 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (2013) .....	29
Murphy, Richard W., <i>Abandon Chevron and Modernize Stare Decisis for the Administrative State</i> , 69 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (2017) .....	29
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> (No. 22-451), <i>cert. granted in part</i> May 1, 2023.....	19, 25–26, 31
